Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	3 - 2005  DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  States Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  States Patent and Trademark Office  RE			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trad  1030-166963  1030-166963			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Anthony P. Voegeli Jr. Roseanne Knox	Name: Dura Global Technologies, Inc.		
Martin Tohmpson	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:		
Execution Date(s) 06/22/05; 06/29/05; 07/12/05  Assignment Merger	2791 Research Drive		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Rochester Hills		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Michigan		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States Zip; 48309		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Doctory, Grand disable Esp. 40000		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo		
	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  AUG 0 8 200		
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:		
Name: Dean B. Watson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Intellectual Property Department	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:	Enclosed		
2791 Research Drive	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Rochester Hills	8. Payment Information		
State; Michigan Zip: 48309	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: <u>248-299-2889</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 500865		
Fax Number: <u>248-299-2820</u>	_		
Email Address: watson.8@duraauto.com	Authorized User Name Jennifer Sinkovich		
9. Signature: Signature	2 Quetouch 8/03/05		
Ms. Jennifer Sinkovich	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee  DOEER 00000253 500665 10930315  40.00 DA	4) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

248 352 7694 TO 915712738300

08/22/2005 01 FC:8021

AUG 04 '05 10:50 FR DURA AUTOMOTIVE

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, we, Anthony P. Voegeli Jr., residing at 7123 Lark Meadow Run, Fort Wayne Indiana 46835; Roseanne Knox, residing at 2565 Athena, Troy Michigan 48083; and Martin Thompson, residing at 1609 Westgate Rd., Seymour, Indiana 47274, hereinafter referred to as "assignors". We are the sole owners of the improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications and patent rights therefore identified as

## "MOTOR VEHICLE TIRE CARRIER"

Whereas, **Dura Global Technologies**, **Inc.** a corporation of Michigan, having a place of business at 2791 Research drive, Rochester Hills Michigan 48309, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same patents and patent applications.

NOW AND THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world, in, to, and under said improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights thereof, therefore, and herein, including without limitation said thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents which may be granted to said improvements and inventions by states or nations other then the United States, or other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore, are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered, to assignee, its successors and assigns. It is further covenanted and agreed by the assignors, that at the assignee's request any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary or desirable to secure for or vest in assignee, its successors, or assigns any improvements, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right, or other right or property covered by this Assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States Patents granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest, in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed below by the under signed.

First Named	Inventor Antifony l	P. Voegeli Jr.	$\bigcirc$	
Inventor Signa	iture 100	Fla	/	
Inventor title_	Product	Engine	eering	Mar
Date	1/12/05		I	<del></del>

70.9

248 352 7694 TO 915712738300

AUG 04 '05 10:50 FR DURA AUTOMOTIVE

PATENT REEL: 016901 FRAME: 0855

**PATENT** REEL: 016901 FRAME: 0856

Second Named Inventor	Roseanne Knox
Inventor Signature	
Inventor title	
Date	
Third Named Inventor	Martin Thompson
Inventor Signature	Thompson
Inventor title Tool Do	Siquer-Tool-Maker
Date June 29	2005

**RECORDED: 08/08/2005** 

90582712718 OT 4697 SS2 848 352 7694 TO 915712738300

**PATENT REEL: 016901 FRAME: 0857**